Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidators’ Progress Sn’ﬂ 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06606684

Name of Company

Hanen Limited

L We
Rob Sadler, Fourth Floor, Toronte Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Nicholas Edward Reed, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 25/10/2014 to 24110/2015

Signed LD" Date 09 7 i

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Fourth Floor

Toronio Square

Toronto Street

Leeds

LS1 2HJ

Ref HA201CVL/RS/NER/SA/SMB

B

30/12/2015 #321
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



XCWL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
1 Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 25 October 2014 to 24 October 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has heen produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to credtors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or queted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

00 00 C0CD0DO0ODOQOO000OoDODOD

Interpretation

Corpany mformation

Details of appointment of iguidators
Progress during the penod
Estmated outcome for creditors
Remunerzation and disbursements
Liqundators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1  bLiguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' tme costs and disbursements

3 Stalersent of Liguidators’ expenses

The report 1s pavate and



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Hanen Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation)
“"the hiquidation” The appointment of lquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 25 October
2013
“the loudators”™, “we®, Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronte Square,
“our” and "us” Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
and

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

"the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

"the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured credttor, in refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds In respect of tus debt a secunty over properiy of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly {(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

*securnty” 0] In relation o England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunly (Section 248(1)(b){(1) of the Act), and

(iy In relation to Scotland, any securily (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(1) of the Act)

“preferential creditor™ Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number 06606684
Company registered office’ Fourth Floor, Teronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address 155 The Headrow, Leads, LS1 5RB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 25 October 2013

Date of kqudators’ appointment 25 October 2013



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Aftached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penad from 25 October 2014 {o 24
October 2015

There have been no realisations m the iquidation to date and all siatutory disbursements have been met from
our firm's office account, to be reimbursed from any future realisations

As reported previously, the Company forrnery operated the Wildcats bar and other adult entertainment venues
in Harrogate and Leeds pnor {o being placed into liguidation

As creditors will recall, the Hammogate operation was sold to a third party, while the operation at Leeds was
transferred to a company that 1s connected through common directors and ownership It 1s uncertain as to what
value was received for the transfer of the Leeds operation The ligundators’ inveshigations continue i this regard,
however, as reporied previously, the company to which the business was transferred has since been wound up
by the Court and the lkelihood of a recovery n the Company’s lguidation estate 1s uncertain at ths tune

Additionally, in our previous report we made creditors aware of the Company’s trade in mobile telephone
airtime It was noted that the Company acted as a conduit, through which funds passed, and that the income
receved by the Company would have been considerable and the liquidators’ investigations continue 1n this
regard, having received copy statements for the bank account through which this frade was carmned out

The hquidators are continuing to asceriain the purpose of various monetary transactions entered into through
Lloyds Bank, as discussed in our last report, and, additionally, are continuing to review a number of property
transactions entefed mto 1t appears that for one transaction in particular the Company did not recewve the full
consideration due and we are continuing to seek advice in respect of any claims which may be brought in this

respect

While our investigations are ongotng we are unable to provide spectfic detals as to do so may prejudice
potential realisations m the iquidation

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affars included within the report sent to creditors further to our appomntment as fiquidators

The retum to creditors 15 dependent upon the outcome of our ongoing investigations

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 16 January 2015 by reference
to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending fo matters ansing in the iquidation and we
are authonsed to draw disbursements, ncluding disbursements for services prowvided by our firn (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, details of
which accompaned the Statement of Affars and other mformation presented {o the meeting of creditors
convened pursuant {o Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the perod from 25 October 2014 to 24 October 2015 amount to £10,019 00 which represents
44 90 hours at an average rate of £223 14 per hour




The following further information n relation to our time costs and disbursements s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of tirne costs Incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 25 Qctober 2014 to 24 October 2015
Begbles Traynor {Central} LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates

00DDOD

To 24 October 2015, we have drawn nothing on account of our remuneration, against total ime cosls of
£77.411 00 incurred since the date of our appointment In addition to the time costs irformation disclosed at
Appendix 2 for the penod of this report, our previous progress report contamned details of the time costs we had
incurred as at the date of that report

To 24 October 2015, we have drawn no disbursements

In addition {o the table of tme spent by us and our siaff in altending to maltlers ansing in the kquidation for the
penod covered by this progress report, 8 cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from
25 October 2013 to 24 October 2015 and a descnption of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our
appointment (contaned in the narrative summary of time costs Incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Craddors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides gudance on credifors’ nghts on
how to approve and monttor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneratton 15 set can be obtamed
online at www begbies-travnor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

.

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumuiative statement showing the tolal expenses incurred smce the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The Company owned na physical assets at the date of the hquidation  Qur nwestigations are ongoing m to
transactions entered into by the Company pror to the Iiquidation and the potential clamms which may anse under
the antecedent transaction provisions of the Act

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investtgations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilities and to idenbify any achions which could fead 1o the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Sectton 98 of the Act, such
report having alse been sent fo creditors following the meeling, a hguidator 1s also required to consider the
conduet of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confinm that we have discharged our duties in these respects




Investigations carned out to date

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner 1n which the business was conducted prior to the liquidation
of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

As set out In section four of this report, our investigations inte the sale of the Company's business in addition to
property and monetary transactions entered into pror to the iquidation are ongoing

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to reqjuest further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditar, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request i wniting that the we provide further information about our rermuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with tess than
10% n value of the unsecured credrtors, but with the perrission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipl of
this progress report, make an application fo court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out in this progress report are excesswe or, the basis fixed for our remuneration Is

Inappropriate '

11. CONCLUSION

We will report agamn n approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

R Sadler
Jont Liquidator

Dated 21 December 2015



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Pernod 25 October 2014 to 24 October 2015

From 25/10/2014 From 25/10/2013

To 24/10/2015 To 24M0/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS Nil Nil

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 000 84 60
Specific Penalty Bond 0.00 2000
134,4] {104 60}
000 (104.60)

REPRESENTED BY
Begbies Traynor Office Account {104 80}
{104.60)
Q—/—F—-——'—_—_—-‘\‘-

Rob Sadler

Jont Liquudator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of ime cosls mcurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 25 Qctober 2014 to 24 Oclober 2015, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and chargs-ocut value for the penod from 25 Qctaber 2013 to 24 October

2015



CvL1801P

BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed msolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case it also apphes where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneratton

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm It also applies where
paymenis are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associale has an interest Best practice gmdance2 indicates that such charges shouki be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculaied

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimstration of the estale He/she will delegate
lasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate [evel
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm coperates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate tn force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS [N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSGLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable {o an independent external supplier's mvoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

= Car mileage Is charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg,

= Sterage of bocks and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases 0 respect of the peniod for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIF 9) - Remuneralion of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? lbwd 1



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the ttem satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Prmabng and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbtes Traynor s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Pariner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tramnee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by suppont staff such as secretaral, admimistrative and casheering staff s charged directly
to cases It 1s not carned as an overhead.

Time 15 recorded i 6 minute units



CVL1803P

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Hanen Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Rob Sadier and Nicholas Reed

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 25 Qctober 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to prowide sufficient information o
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
There are no assets in this hquidation and the majornity of the work undertaken compnses
nvestigative duhies into potential claims ansing in the hgquidation

13 Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibiliies save for the requirement to undertake in depth
investigations infe the Company's affarrs

14  The office holders’ effectiveness
The office holders investigations are ongoing and potential claims against thyd parties are being
considered

15  Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holiders
As set out in the body of the accompanying report, the Company owns no physical assets

16 Anticipated return to creditors
At this stage 15 uncertain whether there will be any distribubions made 10 unsecured creditors
as the level of realisations 1s dependent on successful pursuit of any clarms ansing under the
antecedent transaction provisions of the Act

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred between 25 Oclober 2014 and 24 QOctober 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work mvolved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

18 The views of the creditors
Information has been provided by creditors to assist our ongoing mvestigations and we would be
happy to receve any further information in relation to the Company's affairs from creditors to
assist with our ongoing administration of the hiquidation estate The request for information s
standard practice and does not imply any cnticism or cause of action agamnst parties concemed
with the management of the Company




19

21

22

Approval of fees and disbursements
The basis of our remuneration and disbursements were approved at meeting of creditors held 16
January 2015

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISEURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rales charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out
Statutory compliance matters,

Correspondence with the Company’s unsecured creditors,
Correspondence with our professional advisors




m__uo Ha _um v Limited,—G

T T e e P ey

: Violuniary higuidation = BOHAZ0T

bsis Afalysis-From 25/672014,To 241

e o

m,mmau_.wifn‘:..]@.;. o

TN P P S

e Bt

_— . A “AVarags -
0 .)-....%.u-q ‘Aliin mgnmma_: WALy Tals 50
General Cove Adminisiration  |Caso planning 10 . 21 47 1918
land Planning
Adminlstralion '] 119 30 04 158 2,100 50 13456
Tatal for Ganera) Cass Admlnlitraton and 10 [T 140 48 04 0.6 2,904 00 14514
Planning
Camplianen with the Appelntmenl o
Inscivancy Act, Rulus ond best
[practica Banking snd Banglog (X7
Cano Clasuio .00
Siafulory raperting ond alolemant of atfaks 51 o5 58 1459.50 Bi6
Total for Compllanca with the imtelvancy 53 o5 50 1,450 50 25184
Acl, Rulos and bosi praciien
Invastgelions CODA nnd invostigalions 50 108 08 65 490550 0730
Tolal ler Investgaltons &0 06 L% ] 185 400530 28730
[Rastzaton ot anavis Dol cotocton oo
Proparty businoss and assel saiss (X
Rolention of TIe/Third party B3sols 0.00
Tolol for Reslisstion of gaselst (111
Trading Trading 0400
Tata) for Teading eco
|Dasling with a0 cradlers Sacwed 0400
clalma [ineluding employeas)
cosraspandenss and
|Grieponds Olhare 03 [F) 79.60 %580
Craditacs commitiss 900
Toisl for Dealing wilh sl creelters clalms 2 [} 79.50 265,00
..m—n_u&:q ¢mploywses}, comenpondence and
Qther matiers which Inciudoa  [Mactings 10 or 17 S30.50 Miar
imaotings, tax, Hilgatlen,
ponzlonz and traval Othor a0o
Tox ao0
[tisgaven go0
Total far Othor matters 10 [ 34 17 580.50 147
Totol hours by stall geads Te 175 14.8 51 04 49
Totsl Ume tost by stall grada 2,7e5.00 4 637 50 2041350 56100 4500 10,013 00
Averago hoorly raje £ 35500 900 003 26500 eoa LT ] 13580 11000 110,00 o
Total facs drawn (o dato £ 000




:a_aa -

i .ﬁm Zmé _,_ac_am Hom., = BOHA204.C€V

_.ww.__.s._n._.

CVL

e e e

Sy, T 1T =

: Time €osts. >:m_<m_m Erom: mm: 012643 3._ mij\mﬁm_ "

: w=ﬂ>15_: E

e ) o

dnpAdFl

E uﬂ.nu_ Hei

|Ganaral Case Adminlstratton  [Cose panning 11 21
jand Planning
| Administratien (X3 2 nse (1] 0
Totol for Ganaral Case Admintsiration any “7r [ 2] 3.5 [ B} A 2 174180 163 74
Planaing
jCompitance with the Appolnimant as 47 52 1443.00 T 50
Enscivency Act Rules and Daat
praciico Banking and Bonding ¢00
Casg Closuie .40
Statytory raporting and sistamant of alfals 53 1] L] 1459 5¢ 5184
Tolal for Compllance wilh Lha Insolvaney 05 10,0 a4 10 190250 28346
Act, Rulos and bosi praclier
[fnvasugauons CODA ond Invasligations 410 a5 o7 175 24 198 027 5033300 83
Talat for Invezligations dte ws "y 175 ul 1% pirh SIIN W W
[Reallsatlan of assnls Deba colieedan 0.00
|Proparty businass and oxae: s3ket 10 17 27 845 50 IS
Ralsagen ol Tite/Thicd pacty a1ssls .00
Totat for Raallantion of assots 10 17 27 245,50 3315
Trading Trading Q00
Total (o1 Trading a0
Dazling with alt creditors Sacurad 0.00
clales {Including omplayeas),
[¢arceepandencs and
distributlons Ofars a3 [E] ] 26501
Crodliory cammiilco 00
Total for n_-E_u!mS 2 eredilons ¢falms [ > LR ] 19.50 %6500
Lraludl ) r and
dlsutBittons
OClhor matters which bnclugas  |Maatings 18 48 163 4514 50 218,96
{maciings 12x, Miigatlan,
panslons. oad ravel Othar 15 35 92750 26500
Tox 9
Littpation 10 10 18500 18500
Tals) for Oiher matisrs 25 183 20.8 583700 28063
Tolal heurs by sla!f grods 8y s 1314 1w a0 ns 18 o7
Tolal Ume coat by silf grade 22,508 50 481280 423900 1,750 00 10,260,00 3,448 09 225 00 TLAI1 08
Avaraps hourly rato £ 08 ot X -] 175.00 265,90 100 00 -] 13500 11000 7500 2N
Total feas drawn e date £, (11




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Storage Restore Pic 45 51 000 45 51
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance (to
expense incurred incurred discharged be
discharged)
£ £ £
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 84 60 0 00 8460
Storage Restore Pl 108 84 000 108.84
Travel and Parking Varous 68 08 000 6808
Memory Stick Argos 582 000 582
Bordereau Marsh Limited 20400 000 2000
Subsistence Vanous 62 62 000 6262




